
INCREMENT MILEAGE ACTION LOCATION FROM
0.00 0.00 Hampton Beach State Park START 
0.10 0.1 VL Hampton Beach State Park Hampton Beach State Park
0.10 0.2 R Ocean Blvd Hampton Beach State Park
0.10 0.3 VR Ocean Blvd Ocean Blvd
0.70 1 CS Ocean Blvd D Street
0.30 1.3 CS Ocean Blvd SH 101  
0.20 1.5 CS Ocean Blvd SH 101 / Church St
0.60 2.1 CS Ocean Blvd Dumas Ave
0.30 2.4 CS Ocean Blvd Winnacunnet Rd
0.30 2.7 CS Ocean Blvd Ocean Blvd
0.70 3.4 VR Public Park access Rd Ocean Blvd
0.10 3.5 CS High St/NH 27 Public Park access Rd
0.50 4 CS High St / NH 27 Oak Rd
0.70 4.7 CS High St / NH 27 Locke Rd / Little River Rd
0.60 5.3 CS High St / NH 27 Mill Rd
0.40 5.7 CS High St / NH 27 / Exeter Rd Lafayette Rd / US 1
0.60 6.3 L Towle Farm Rd NH 27 / Exeter Rd
1.00 7.3 CS Towle Farm Rd        30 Mile Split Mary Batchelder Rd
0.70 8 CS Towle Farm Rd Taylor River
0.40 8.4 L Brown Rd Towle Farm Rd
1.00 9.4 L Exeter Rd / NH 88 Brown Rd
0.40 9.8 R Lafayette Rd / US 1 Exeter Rd / NH 88
0.10 9.9 R Kensington Rd / NH 84 Lafayette Rd / US 1
1.20 11.1 L Stard Rd Kensington Rd / NH 84
0.30 11.4 CS Stard Rd Stard Rd
0.60 12 CS Stard Rd NH 107
0.00 12 CS Batchelder Rd NH 107
0.95 12.95 CS Batchelder Rd / Locust St New Hampshire / Massachusetts SL
0.05 13 CS Locust St Folly Mill Rd
1.30 14.3 L Congress St Locust St
0.10 14.4 L Main St / MA 286 Congress St
0.30 14.7 R Rabbit Rd Main St / MA 286
0.10 14.8 PS Pit Stop 1: Lena's Seafood Main St
1.70 16.5 CS Rabbit Rd becomes Merrill St Elm St
0.50 17 CS Merrill St Old Merrill St
0.40 17.4 CS Merrill St      62 Route Split Main St
0.20 17.6 CS Merril St becomes Spofford St Merrimac St roundabout
0.50 18.1 R Ferry Rd    Spofford St
0.40 18.5 CS becomes Pine Hill Rd I-95 overpass
0.60 19.1 VR becomes Curzon Mill Rd Pine Hill Rd
0.30 19.4 L Hoyts Ln Curzon Mill Rd
0.60 20 R Storey Ave/ Main St Hoyte Ln
0.90 20.9 L Garden St Main St
0.60 21.5 R Middle St Garden St
1.20 22.7 CS Middle St Indian Hill St
0.80 23.5 L Batchelor St Middle St
0.80 24.3 CS becomes Moulton St Cherry Hill St
0.70 25 CS Moulton St Illsley Hill Rd
1.00 26 VL South St Moulton Hill
0.50 26.5 L Indian Hill St South St
1.10 27.6 R Garden St Indian Hill St
0.50 28.1 R Rogers St Garden St
1.00 29.1 R Turkey Hill Rd Rogers St
1.20 30.3 L South St Turkey Hill Rd
0.30 30.6 CS becomes Scotland Rd I-95 overpass
2.00 32.6 CS becomes Parker St Highfield Rd
0.60 33.2 CS becomes Graf Rd Parker St / Mulliken Way
0.40 33.6 PS Pit Stop 2: Newburyport Professional Center Graf Rd
0.10 33.7 L Low St Graf Rd
0.20 33.9 R Johnson St Low St
0.30 34.2 R High St Johnson St
0.30 34.5 CS High St Newburyport Turnpike overpass
1.20 35.7 CS High St Parker St
0.10 35.8 R Hanover St State St/ Pond St
0.20 36 VL Green St Hanover St
0.80 36.8 R Hay St Green St
0.80 37.6 L Newman Rd Hay St
1.20 38.8 R High Rd / MA 1A Newman Rd
0.80 39.6 CS becomes Main St Newbury Neck Rd
0.80 40.4 CS Main St Red Gate Rd
1.00 41.4 VR Main St Main St
1.30 41.7 R Cross St Main St
0.60 42 VR Cross St Jellison Rd
0.60 42.6 VR Central St Cross St
0.90 43.5 CS Central St Easy St

100 Mile Turn by Turn*
*Routes subject to change prior to Ride day.



INCREMENT MILEAGE ACTION LOCATION FROM
0.60 44.1 CS becomes Glen St MA-1
0.50 44.6 VL Hillside St Coleman Rd
1.00 45.6 VR Wethersfield St Hillside St
1.10 46.7 CS becomes Jewett St Crescent Dr
0.30 47 R Warren St Jewett St
0.80 47.8 L Jackman St Warren St
0.02 47.82 L Jackman St Jackman St
0.68 48.5 CS becomes Jewett St Farm Ln
0.70 49.2 R Thurlow St Jewett St
0.80 50 CS Thurlow St / Byfield Rd Georgetown / Groveland townline
1.10 51.1 CS Seven Star Rd Byfield Rd
0.10 51.2 L Bare Hill Rd Seven Star Rd
1.10 52.3 CS Bare Hill Rd / Rollins St Center St
0.60 52.9 VL Garrison St Rollins St
0.70 53.6 R Elm Park Garrison Rd
0.10 53.7 PS Pit Stop 3: Elm Park Elm Park
0.00 53.7 L exit to Elm Park Elm Park
0.01 53.71 R Elm Park Elm Park
0.09 53.8 CS Elm Park Main St
0.10 53.9 CS becomes Groveland St Bridge
0.10 54 CS Groveland St Lincoln Ave
0.50 54.5 R Pine St Groveland St
0.10 54.6 CS becomes Kenoza St East Broadway
1.40 56 VR Middle Rd Kenoza Rd
0.30 56.3 VL Middle Rd Millvale Rd
1.50 57.8 R Amesbury Rd / MA 110 Middle Rd
0.80 58.6 L Brandy Brow Rd Amesbury Rd / Amesbury Line Rd
0.70 59.3 VR Heath Rd Brandy Brow Rd
0.40 59.7 CS Heath Rd Haverhill / Merrimac townline
0.30 60 L Hadley Rd / Birch Meadow Rd Heath Rd
0.70 60.7 L West Hadley Rd Hadley Rd
0.30 61 VR Wentworth Dr New Hampshire / Massachusetts SL
0.30 61.3 R South Main St / NH 108 Wentworth Dr
0.90 62.2 CS South Main St / NH 108 Merrimac Rd
1.00 63.2 VL North Main St South Main St
0.40 63.6 CS North Main St / Maple Ave  62 Mile Joins Amesbury Rd  
0.70 64.3 CS becomes Chase Rd Gale Village Rd / Currierville Rd
0.30 64.6 CS Chase Rd Newton / South Hampton townline
0.40 65 HS Hydration Stop Chase Rd @ Aspen Hill Dr
1.00 66 CS becomes South Rd Main St
2.00 68 CS becomes N Rd NH 107/ E Rd
0.40 68.4 CS South Rd Stumpfield Rd
0.50 68.9 CS becomes North Rd Sanborn Rd
1.00 69.9 CS becomes Haverhill Rd North Rd
0.80 70.7 R Hobbs Rd Haverhill Rd
0.60 71.1 R Shaw Hill Rd Hobbs Rd
0.10 71.2 R Hillard Rd Shaw Hill Rd
0.50 71.7 L Moulton Ridge Rd Hillard Rd
0.50 72.2 CS becomes North Rd Amesbury Rd
0.90 73.1 VL Drinkwater Rd North Rd
2.20 75.3 R High St Drinkwater Rd
2.80 75.9 PS Pit Stop 4: Optima Dermatology 1 Hampton Rd
3.30 76.4 L Guinea Rd    30 Mile Route Joins Hampton Rd 
0.20 76.6 CS Guinea Rd Exeter Hampton Expwy
0.40 77.2 R Stratham Heights Rd Guinea Rd
1.30 78.5 R Bunker Hill Ave Stratham Heights Rd
0.60 79.1 CS becomes Lovering Rd Walnut Ave
1.40 80.5 L Post Rd / NH 151 Lovering Rd
1.40 81.9 CS Post Rd / NH 151 Spruce Ln
0.60 82.5 R Breakfast Hill Rd Post Rd
1.70 84.2 CS becomes Washington Rd Lafayette Rd / US 1
0.70 84.9 CS Washington Rd W Rd
0.40 85.3 CS Washington Rd Whitehorse Rd
0.00 85.6 PS Pit Stop 5: Webster at Rye Central Rd
1.30 86.6 VL Wallis Rd Washington Rd
1.10 87.7 CS Wallis Rd Sagamore Rd / Long John Rd
0.70 88.4 L Brackett Rd Wallis Rd
0.50 88.9 VR Brackett Rd Clark Rd
0.20 89.1 R Parsons Rd Brackett Rd
0.30 89.4 CS becomes Marsh Rd Parsons Rd
0.20 89.6 R Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Marsh Rd
2.80 92.4 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Harbor Rd
0.30 92.7 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Locke Rd  
1.90 94.6 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Central Rd
0.40 95 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Rye / North Hampton townline
0.80 95.8 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Atlantic Ave
1.10 96.9 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A N Shore Rd
0.50 97.4 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A High St / NH 27
1.00 98.4 CS Ocean Blvd / NH 1A Winnacunnet Rd
1.40 99.8 VL Ashworth Ave Ocean Blvd
0.80 100.6 L Hampton Beach State Park entrance Hampton Beach State Road
0.30 100.9 Finish Hampton Beach State Road End


